

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
DANVILLE/URBANA DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 96-2028
)	
)	
DAYS INNS OF AMERICA, INC., <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

ISABELLE KATZ PINZLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

JOHN L. WODATCH, Chief
RENEE M. WOHLNHAUS,
Acting Deputy Chief
ROBERTA S. KIRKENDALL
JEANINE M. WORDEN
MARGARITA M. PRIETO
THOMAS M. CONTOIS
Attorneys
Disability Rights Section
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 66738
Washington, D.C. 20035-6738
(202) 307-0986

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Background 2

A. Section 303 of the ADA requires all newly constructed public accommodations and commercial facilities to be readily accessible to, and usable by, persons with disabilities. 2

B. The Champaign Days Inn and thirteen other newly constructed Days Inn are not accessible to or usable by individuals with disabilities. 4

C. DIA and HFS were extensively involved in, and had significant control over, the design and construction of the Champaign Days Inn, which is typical of its involvement in and control over the design and construction of all new Days Inn hotels. 4

Argument 6

A. DIA has violated section 303 of the ADA by participating in the design and construction of hotels that are not accessible to persons with disabilities. 6

B. The coverage of section 303 is much broader than simply design and construction by owners, operators, lessors, and lessees. 8

1. Section 303 is broader than section 302, since it covers more types of facilities. 9

2. The use of the word "design" in section 303 makes clear that section 303 is intended to apply to parties not covered by section 302. 13

3. Limiting the coverage of section 303 to the parties identified in section 302 would frustrate Congress' purpose in adopting the ADA. 13

4. Other courts interpreting section 303 have agreed with the United States' position. 17

C. Even if section 303 were limited to owners, operators, lessors, and lessees, DIA is still liable for violating the ADA. 20

1. The "Days Inn System" and the "System Standards." 20

2. Enforcement of the System Standards: the Quality Assurance program. 21

3. Other means by which DIA controls or directs the functioning of the hotels in its system. 22

D. The Court should assess civil penalties against DIA and HFS. 23

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 2

Carparts Distributing Ctr., Inc. v. Automotive Wholesaler's Association, 37 F.3d 12
(1st Cir. 1994) 14

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 2

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ... 19

Federal Election Commission v. Furgatch, 869 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1989). 23

Howe v. Hull, 873 F. Supp. 72 (N.D. Ohio 1994) 14

Johanson v. Huizenga Holdings, Inc., 963 F. Supp. 1175 (S.D. Fla. 1997) 18

Kinney v. Yerusalim, 9 F.3d 1067 (3d Cir. 1993), cert. denied sub nom.
Hoskins v. Kinney, 114 S. Ct. 1545 (1994) 14

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986) 2

Moskal v. United States, 498 U.S. 103 (1990) 12, 19

Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Ellerbe Becket Architects & Engineers, P.C.,
945 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996) 17-18

Peyton v. Rowe, 391 U.S. 54 (1968) 13

Rettig v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., 744 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 14

Tcherepnin v. Knight, 389 U.S. 332 (1967) 13

Tull v. United States, 481 U.S. 412 (1987) 23

United States v. Balistreri, 981 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1992) 23

United States v. Danube Carpet Mills, Inc., 737 F.2d 988 (11th Cir. 1984) 24

United States v. Ellerbe Becket, Inc., ___ F. Supp. ___, 1997 WL 610275 (D. Minn. Oct. 2, 1997)	18-19
<u>United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co.</u> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)	23
<u>United States v. Reader's Digest Association, Inc.</u> , 662 F.2d 955 (3d Cir. 1981)	23-24

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C)	16-17
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(4)	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 12111 through 12117	10
42 U.S.C. §§ 12181 through 12189	1
42 U.S.C. § 12181(2)	10
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)	9
42 U.S.C. §§ 12181(7)(A)	10
42 U.S.C. § 12181(9)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a) and (b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(ii)	9
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)	9
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv)	3, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)	1, 3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(2)	12

42 U.S.C. § 12186(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(2)(C)	23
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(5)	24

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. Part 36, Appendix A	3
28 C.F.R. § 36.401	4

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. 485, Part 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	10, 11, 19
H.R. Rep. 485, Part 3, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	3, 12, 15

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	2
-----------------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

<u>Blacks Law Dictionary</u> (5th ed. 1979)	20
Robert G. Schwemm, <u>Housing Discrimination Law and Litigation</u> § 12.3(1) (1990 and Supp. 1995)	16
<u>Websters II New Riverside University Dictionary</u> (1988)	20
